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wvi 3rr^ T# I

SEPTEMBER 11, 1959 Sugar Factories 7938
in Madras

17.ei hrs.

CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR* FACTOR-
IES IN MADRAS

Shil N. R. Muniswamy (VeUore):
Mr. Deputy-Speaker, I am raising this half-an-hoxir discussion to focus the attention of the Government with regard to certain problems which have come to stay as a result of the inaction of the Government. If they had taken proper steps, the present crisis in the sugar trade would not have happened. The question I asked on 17th December, 1958 was;

“Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state;

(a) the amount of foreign ex-
charige that has to be provided for all the applications for setting up of cooperative sugar factories in Madras

’ State;

(b) how much has so far sanctioned;

been

(c) whether the sugar factory in North Arcot District made any progress as per schedule indicated to the Central Government;

(d) if not, the reasons for delay;

(e) whether the amoxmt expected of the shares was subscribed to the full; and

(f) whether any permits have been granted for import o f equipment and machinery?”

The answer was as follows;

“The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jata)r
(a), (b) and (f). The requisite foreign exchange to the extent of Rs. 1-5 crores has been provided to the three co-operative sugar factories.

(c) and (d). The factory wais expected to complete the project by 31st December, 1958 but due to the delay in securing plant and machinery the factory is now expected to go into operation during the 1959-60 season.

(e) Out of the subscribed capital of Rs. 11-83 lakhs for the North Arcot District Cooperative Sugar Factory tlie shareholders have paid
Rs. 10-13 lakhs. In addition the State Government has contributed Rs. 10 lakhs towards the shai-e capital;"

As early as 1954, Shri Kidwai made an announcement in this House with a view to make India self-sufficient in sugar. He wanted to extend the existing units and also to establish new co-operative units. He thought that the co-operative enterprises should come to the forefront and that Government should render all possible help. We are aware that the sugar industry is one of the most important industries in the country frpm the point of view of emplojTuent be-

the cause it employs as many as 20 million cultivators for growing cane and

*Half-an-hour Discussion.

